The corporation is organ (Strike out if inapplicable (Strike out if inapplicable incorporate: The Region by the requisite vote req The name and address, Name See schedule attach	e): The incomp nal Summit of uired by the of including stre	corators constitute  Committee as S  organic law of the	a majority of the me outh Central Ass association for the	embly for amendment	Effective	Governance
(Strike out if inapplicable (Strike out if inapplicable incorporate. The Region by the requisite vote requirements of the name and address,	nal Summit our or our output of the contract o	corators constitute  Committee as S  organic law of the	a majority of the me outh Central Ass association for the any, of each incorp	embly for amendment	Effective	Governance
(Strike out if inapplicable (Strike out if inapplicable incorporate: The Region by the requisite vote req	nal Summit our or our output of the contract o	corators constitute  Committee as S  organic law of the	a majority of the me outh Central Ass association for the	embly for amendment	Effective	Governance
(Strike out if inapplicable (Strike out if inapplicable incorporate. The Region	e): The incomp and Summit	committee as S	a majority of the mo	embly for	Effective	Governance
(Strike out if inapplicable	): The incom	porators constitute	a majority of the me			
(Strike out if inapplicable	•			ambare of t	ha committee	suthorized to
	). The come		10 HIGHLUCIS.	•		
	ized upon a r		no members			
The corporation does no	t contemplate	e pecuniary gain o	r profit, incidental or	otherwise.		
e corporation is incorporate purpo			poration Law of 198	o for the fo	ilowing purpos	se or purposes:
corporation is located for v	venue and offici	ial publication purpo	Ses.			
Name of Commercial in For a corporation represent	<del>-</del>		e provider the county	in (b) shall h	se deemed the o	County County in which the
(p) c/o	<b>*</b>	<u> </u>		+	—- r	~~~~
The (a) address of this confice provider and the constitute for State  (a) 777 West Harris  Number and Street	ounty of venu and Regiona	n <b>e is:</b> al Affairs, Pe <u>Middlet</u>	nn State Harrisb	oura	157-4898	Dauphin County
			to Abic Occasion			
The name of the corpora	tion is: Sc	outh Central	Assembly for	Effecti	ve Govern	ance
In compliance with the recorporate a nonprofit co	equirements or rporation, her	of 15 Pa.C.S. § 530 reby state(s) that:	)6 (relating to article	s of incorpo	ration), the un	dersigned, desiri
ARTICLE	S OF INCO		OMESTIC NONPI -5306 (Rev 90)	ROFIT CO	RPORATION	1 4
				Secretary (	of the Commo	rwealth)
			- Xve	te by	<u> </u>	
Number 374	//J 7			e Departin		
Number 374	1157		Filed with the		ent of State or	FEB & 0 198/

PA Dept. of State

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the incorporator(s) has (have	e) signed these Articles of Incorporation this 19th
day of Tolong, 1997.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Dranes Q. Beach	
Nancy Besch	
Tymoy Doson	<i></i>
	Betty Eiceman
Alexander Rage 1	Anne Has
Francis B. Haas, Jr.	Irving Hand
19 Ch Sew Rins	
William A. Hawkins	
Much Lell-	George H. Klaus, Jr.
Mark K. Keller	George H. Klaus, Jr.
	Hances & Linn
	Francis Linn
Joseph Emclarth	Total Phone
Joseph McCarthy	Robert Minnich
•	_
Contraction of the second	SOLA IVON
Anthony Petrucci	Stephen R. Reed
4/1/211	Charles Pelestan
Herbert Robb	Charles Bebertson
	David Smith
Harry Stokes	
Harry Stokes / C /	
P. Will Otal	an stwanger
Michael Sturla	Rose Marie Swanger
	Colura V. Calver
	Ed Calvert

#### CORPORATE PURPOSES CLAUSE

The purpose of the Corporation is to enhance the quality of life of the citizens of South Central Pennsylvania by seeking ways to improve governance in the region, in order to make it more efficient, effective and economical; to undertake studies and analyses of the programs and services of counties, municipalities, governmental authorities and school districts in the region; to examine new and innovative ways to deliver local governmental services, including those concerning planning and land use; and to recommend improvements, including cooperation among governmental entities, sharing agreements, and, where appropriate, consolidation; and to take any other action which may lawfully be undertaken by the Corporation in furtherance of these objectives, including sponsoring public meetings, workshops and seminars, the publication of newsletters and reports, and supporting legislation deemed necessary to achieve such objectives; provided, however, that the purposes and activities of the Corporation shall at all times be only those permitted by organizations approved by the Internal Revenue Service under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1968.

The Corporation is organized exclusive for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article Third hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, its assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

Honorable Nancy Besch Cumberland County Commissioner Carlisle Courthouse Carlisle, PA 17013

Ed Calvert Conewago Township 350 Third Street Hanover, PA 17331

Honorable Betty Eiceman, Mayor The City of Lebanon City Hall 400 South 8th Street Lebanon, PA 17042

Francis B. Haas, Jr., Esq. Harrisburg School Board McNees, Wallace & Nurick 100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Mr. Irving Hand, Professor Emeritus Penn State Harrisburg Capitol Campus Middletown, PA 17057

Mr. William A. Hawkins, Chair Harrisburg Area Transportation Study 240 North 3rd Street Suite 900 Harrisburg, PA 17101

Honorable Mark K. Keller, Chair Perry County Commissioners Veterans Memorial Building P.O. Box 37 New Bloomfield, PA 17068

Mr. George H. Klaus, Jr., Director Education and Technical Services PA State Association of Boroughs 2941 North Front Street Harrisburg, PA 17110 Honorable Francis Linn
The Mayor
The Borough of Gettysburg
Borough Hall
59 E. High Street
Gettysburg, PA 17325

Mr. Joseph McCarthy, President Susquehanna Conference 237 North Middlesex Road Carlisle, PA 17013

Honorable Robert Minnich,
President
York Board of Commissioners
1 West Marketway, 4th Floor
York, PA 17401

Honorable Anthony Petrucci Honorable County Commissioner Dauphin County Courthouse Front and Market Streets P.O. Box 1295 Harrisburg, PA 17120

Honorable Stephen R. Reed The Mayor City of Harrisburg 202 City Government Center 10 North 2nd Street Harrisburg, PA 17101-1678

Honorable Herbert Robb
The Mayor
The Borough of New Bloomfield
P.O. Box 35
New Bloomfield, PA 17068

Honorable Charles Robertson The Mayor The City of York 50 W. King Street York, PA 17405

Mr. David Smith, President David A. Smith Printing, Inc. 742 South 22nd Street Harrisburg, PA 17104 Honorable Harry Stokes, Chair Adams County Board of Commissioners 111-117 Baltimore Street Gettysburg, PA 17325

Honorable P. Michael Sturla Member House of Representatives P.O. Box 202020 Main Capitol Building Harrisburg, PA 17120-2020

Honorable Rose Marie Swanger, Chair Lebanon County Board of Commissioners Room 297, Municipal Building 400 South Eighth Street Lebanon, PA 17042

Aicrofilm Number	ngoz	7/11/Filed with the	e Department of State of	on M	AR 1 9 1997
<del></del>			1.1		
Entity Number 274116	<b>5 1</b>		VIII	ý	
			// Secretary of	the Commonwe	alth D
	STAT	EMENT OF CO	ÖRRECTION		
		DSCB:15-138 (Re	v 90)		
In compliance with the requirement of other person, desiring to correct of a document, hereby states that:  The name of the association or	an inaccurate red	cord of corporate or	other action or correct	defective or erro	oneous execution
. The name of the association or	otner person is:	Joden Johnera	r Hodelibly 101 H	TECCTAG GOA	ernance
office provider and the county of conform to the records of the Decords of the De	venue is (the De; partment): tate and Regi	partment is hereby a ional Affäirs, etown, PA 170	authorized to correct the Penn State Harri 57-4898	e following inforr	nation to  Dauphin
Number and Street		City	State	Zip	County
(b) c/o:					
Name of Commercial Registered	Office Provider				County
venue and official publication purposes.  The statute by or under which constitute a part of the articles o	it was incorpora fincorporation of	f a corporation, is: _	2/	26/97	
The <b>inaccuracy</b> or <b>defect</b> , which Number et seq., is:	h appears in Dep	partment of State for	rm <u>15~5306filed on _</u>	and reco	rded in Roll and Film
Paragraph five should h members.	ave been str	icken out, to	indicate that th	e corporatio	n will have
. (Check one of the following):					
<ul><li>☑ The portion of the document requipment or which to the original document to which to the original document to which the original document to the origi</li></ul>	this statement re	lates shall be deem	ed reexecuted.		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, th uthorized officer thereof or otherwi				his statement to	be signed by a duly
	s	OUTH CENTRAL A	SSEMBLY FOR EFFE	CTIVE COVERN	ANCE
		<i>f</i>	a .	Corporation)	*****C13
	В	y (A)	Mun B	Waard	
	Б.		<del> </del>	ignature)	
	TI	TIF. President			

-	973-211				
crofilm Number	2/faul fallu	Filed with the Depa	artment of State o	n	
•			•		
tity Mumber	<del></del>	•			
l .		Secret	ary of the Commo	onwealth	
			,		
ARTICLES OF		MESTIC NONPROFIT	CORPORATION	N	
In compliance with the requiremental incorporate a nonprofit corporation		6 (relating to articles of inc	orporation), the ur	ndersigned, desir	ring
The name of the corporation is:	South Central	Assembly for Effe	ctive Govern	nance	
The reality of the corporation road	,				
The (a) address of this corporation office provider and the county of Institute for State and Re (a) 777 West Harrisburg E	<b>f venue is:</b> Egional Affairs, Pen	n State Harrisburg	(b) name of its co	ommercial registe Dauphin	ben
Number and Street	, Ci	ty State	Zip	County	
(b) c/o:					
Name of Commercial Registered	d Office Provider			County	
The proporation is incorporated  See corporate purposes of	under the Nonprofit Corp		e following purpo:	se or purposes:	
The corporation does not conter	mplate pecuniary gain or	profit, incidental or otherw	rise.		க
·	, , , , , ,				State
The corporation is organized up	on a nonstock basis.			6	<del>5</del>
(Strike out if inapplicable): The	-corporation-shall-have or	a members		3 26	
	·			FEB.	PA Dept.
(Strike out if inapplicable): The	incorporators constitute a	a majority of the members	of the committee	authorized to	\$
incorporate The Regional Sun					<del></del>
by the requisite vote required by	y the organic law of the a	association for the amendr	nent of such orga	nic iaw.	
The name and address, including	ng street and number, if a	any, of each incorporator is	s:		
Name		Address			
<del> </del>					
See schedule attached					
Tr. pecified effective date, if a	av ke upon filipa				
The pecified effective date, if a	month di	ry year hour,	if any		
. Any additional provisions of the	e articles, if anv. attach a	n 8 1/2 x 11 sheet.			
,					

### **Proof of Notice of Publication in Dauphin County Reporter**

213 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

Under Acts approved May 16, 1929, P. L. 1784 and April 24, 1931, P. L. 67, 45 P. S. 1 et seq.

State of Pennsylvania County of Dauphin ss:

Allen Levinthal, agent of the Publisher of the Dauphin County Reporter, of the County and State aforesaid, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the Dauphin County Reporter, a legal periodical published in the City of Harrisburg, County and State aforesaid, was established January 1, 1898, and designated the Legal Periodical for Dauphin County, on February 5, 1919, since which date the Dauphin County Reporter has been regularly issued in said County, and that the printed notice of publication attached hereto is exactly the same as was printed and published in the regular editions and issues of the Dauphin County Reporter on the following dates, viz:

#### March 21, 1997

Affiant further deposes that he is the Agent of the Publisher of the Dauphin County Reporter, a legal Periodical of general circulation, to verify the foregoing statement under oath, and that neither the affiant nor the Dauphin County Reporter is interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement, and that all allegations in the foregoing statements as to time, place and character of publication are true.

May LIVATE	
William 0	
Same to and subscribed before me this	21st
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	
day ofMarch	, 199 <u>7</u>
Jone a Tanbolas	
Notary Public	
Notarial Seal Joyce A. Tambolas, Notary Public Harrisburg, Dauphin County My Commission Expires Oct. 5, 2000	
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	
Statement of Advertising Costs:	
South Central Assembly for	
Effective Governance	
To DAUPHIN COUNTY REPORTE	ER, Dr.
For publishing the notice or publication attached hereto on the above stated dates	4.00
Probating same \$	1.00

#### Publisher's Receipt for Advertising Costs

The Dauphin County Reporter, a legal periodical, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforsaid notice and publication costs and certifies that the same have been duly paid.

55.00

DAUPHIN COUNTY REPORTER	
By Maller Fully	

#### Copy of Notice of Publication

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Nonprofit Articles of Incorporation will be filed with the Department of State of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, at Harrisburg, PA, on or about February 26, 1997, for the purpose of obtaining a Certificate of Incorporation of a proposed nonprofit corporation to be organized under the provisions of the Nonprofit Corporation Law of 1988. The name of the proposed nonprofit corporation is South Central Assembly for Effective Governance. The purpose or purposes for which it will be organized are: To improve local government in South Central Pennsylvania.

McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK 100 Pine Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

m21

# **Proof of Publication of Notice in The Patriot and The Evening News** and The Sunday Patriot-News Under Act No. 587, Approved May 16, 1929.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin } ss:
Asst. Controller That he is the
published in their regular editions and issues which appeared on the20th day of March 1997.
That neither he nor said Company is interested in the subject matter of said printed notice or advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time, place and character of publication are true; and  That he has personal knowledge of the facts aforesaid and is duly authorized and empowered to verify this statement on behalf of The Patriot-News Co. aforesaid by virtue and pursuant to a resolution unanimously passed and adopted severally by the stockholders and board of directors of the said Company and subsequently duly recorded in the office for the Recording of Deeds in and for said County of Dauphin in Miscellaneous Book "M". Volume 14. Page 317.  Copy of Notice or Publication
Sworn to and subscribed before me this20thday of March

## Publisher's Receipt for Advertising Costs

THE PATRIOT-NEWS CO., publisher of THE PATRIOT and THE EVENING NEWS and the SUNDAY PATRIOT-NEWS, newspapers of general circulation, hereby acknowledge receipt of the aforesaid notice and publication costs and certifies that the same have been duly paid.

THE	PA	TRIOT-NEWS	CO

***************************************